

No. 06-1249

In the Supreme Court of the United
States

WYETH,

Petitioner,

v.

DIANA LEVINE,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Vermont

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL,
INC., IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

HUGH F. YOUNG, JR.
*Product Liability Advisory
Council, Inc.*
1850 Centennial Park Dr.
Suite 510
Reston, VA 20191
(703) 264-5300

KENNETH S. GELLER
Counsel of Record
ANDREW E. TAUBER
Mayer Brown LLP
1909 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for the Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION IS INAPPLICABLE TO CONFLICT PREEMPTION ANALYSIS.	5
A. This Court’s recent decisions indicate that the presumption against preemption does not apply to conflict preemption analysis.....	5
B. Basic principles preclude application of the presumption against preemption in conflict preemption analysis.....	11
II. THE DECISION BELOW THWARTS IMPORTANT FEDERAL POLICY BY ERRONEOUSLY DENYING PREEMPTIVE EFFECT TO THE FDA’S APPROVAL OF PETITIONER’S DRUG LABEL.	19
A. State-law failure-to-warn liability conflicts with the FDA’s goals of preventing overwarning and patchwork regulation.....	20
B. The decision below misconstrues the relevant FDA regulation.	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
III. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT.....	30
A. The decision below conflicts with this Court's decisions concerning the deference due executive agencies.	30
B. The decision below conflicts with this Court's decisions concerning the effect of savings clauses on implied preemption.....	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	17
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985)	7
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	32
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cty., N. A.</i> <i>v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	17
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	5, 7, 15
<i>Brooks v. Howmedica, Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2001).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Brown v. Hotel & Rest. Employees &</i> <i>Bartenders Int’l Union Local 54</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984).....	7, 16
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	8, 16
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	7, 33
<i>Central Bank v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	19
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural</i> <i>Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	33
<i>Chicago & Nw. Transp. Co. v.</i> <i>Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	30
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Colacicco v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2008)	20, 21
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	7, 8, 19
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	12
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	7
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	5, 7, 15
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988)	12, 18
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	16, 30
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	18
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995)	7
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	7
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	6, 11, 15
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horn v. Thoratec Corp.</i> , 376 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2004)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	8, 16
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	8, 11
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	7
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).....	6
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	11
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Motus v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 358 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	13
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	6, 8
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008).....	24
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	7
<i>Sinnot v. Davenport</i> , 63 U.S. (22 How.) 227 (1859).....	35
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	7, 10, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	2, 7, 9, 31
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796)	6
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1559 (2007)	12, 17
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Indus., Labor & Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986)	7
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
21 C.F.R. § 201.80(e)	20
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)	27, 33
21 U.S.C. § 331	29
21 U.S.C. § 333	29
21 U.S.C. § 352	29
21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(2)	31
Drug Amendments of 1962 § 202, Pub. L. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780 (1962)	34
New Drug and Antibiotic Regulations, 47 Fed. Reg. 46622 (Oct. 19, 1982)	27
New Drug and Antibiotic Regulations, 50 Fed. Reg. 7452 (Feb. 22, 1985)	20
Requirements on Content and Format of Labeling for Human Prescription Drug and Biological Products, 71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Supplemental Applications Proposing Labeling Changes for Approved Drugs, Biologics, and Medical Devices, 73 Fed. Reg. 2848 (Jan. 16, 2008)	27
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	11, 13, 30
MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief of the United States, <i>In re Paxil Litig.</i> , No. CV 01-07937, 2002 WL 31375497 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2002), 2001 WL 34883537	26
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....	14
Brief of the United States As <i>Amicus</i> <i>Curiae</i> In Support of Defendants- Appellees, <i>Colacicco v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2008), (No. 06-3107), 2006 WL 5691532	20, 21
Brief for <i>Amicus Curiae</i> the United States of America, <i>Motus v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 358 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2004) (No. 02-55372), 2002 WL 32303084	22
Mary J. Davis, <i>Unmasking The</i> <i>Presumption in Favor of Preemption</i> , 53 S.C. L. REV. 967 (2002).....	6
Viet D. Dinh, <i>Reassessing the Law</i> <i>of Preemption</i> , 88 GEO. L.J. 2085 (2000).....	13
Stephen A. Gardbaum, <i>The Nature of</i> <i>Preemption</i> , 79 Cornell L. Rev. 767 (1994).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
James A. Henderson, Jr. & Aaron D. Twerski, <i>Doctrinal Collapse in Products Liability: The Empty Shell of Failure to Warn</i> , 65 N.Y.U. L. REV. 265 (1990)	24
H.R. REP. NO. 853 (1976).....	26
Letter Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> the United States of America, <i>Horn v. Thoratec Corp.</i> , 376 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2004) (No. 02-4597), 2004 WL 1143720	22
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 VA. L. REV. 225 (2000).....	14, 17
Lars Noah, <i>The Imperative to Warn: Disentangling the “Right to Know” From the “Need to Know” About Consumer Product Hazards</i> , 11 YALE J. ON REG. 293 (1994).....	29
Marin R. Scordato, <i>Federal Preemption of State Tort Claims</i> , 35 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 1 (2001)	13
David Sloss, <i>Constitutional Remedies for Statutory Violations</i> , 89 IOWA L. REV. 355 (2004)	13
Richard B. Stewart, <i>Regulatory Compliance Preclusion of Tort Liability: Limiting the Dual-Track System</i> , 88 GEO. L.J. 2167 (2000).....	24
